Ybhg. Dato’ Carl Bek-Nielsen*
Mr. Ho Dua Tiam*
Mr. Ahmad Riza Basir
Y. Hormat Dato’  Jeremy Derek Campbell Diamond
Mr. Martin Bek-Nielsen*
Mr. Loh Hang Pai
Mr. R Nadarajan
Madam Rohaya binti Mohammad Yusof
Mr. Jorgen Balle
Ybhg. Dato' Mohamad Nasir bin Ab. Latif

* These Directors are also directors of the Company's
subsidiaries

The name of the director of a subsidiary of the Company
since the beginning of the financial year to the date of this
report, not including those directors listed above is:

Mr. Geoffrey Ian George Cooper

The following Directors who held office at the end of
the financial year had according to the register required
to be kept under Section 59 of the Companies Act 2016
an interest in shares of the Company and its subsidiary
companies, as stated below:

Report Of The Directors For The Year Ended 31 December 2020

   Number of ordinary shares

1 January
2020

Bought
before
bonus

issue

Sold
before
bonus
 issue

 Adjustments
for bonus

issue*

Bought
after

bonus
issue

Sold
after

bonus
 issue

31 December
2020

% of
issued
share

capital*

The Company:

Ybhg. Tan Sri Datuk
Dr. Johari bin Mat

- held directly 90,000 - -  90,000 - - 180,000 0.04

- deemed interested 10,000 - - 10,000 - - 20,000 -

Ybhg. Dato’ Carl Bek-Nielsen

- held directly   194,925,2   905,32  - 2,553,000 - - 5,106,000  1.23

- deemed interested 100,371,429  - - 100,371,429 - -  200,742,858*1  48.40

Mr. Ho Dua Tiam

- held directly 707,400 - - 707,400 - - 1,414,800 0.34

Mr. Ahmad Riza Basir

- held directly 87,400   008,5  - 93,200 - -  186,400 0.04

- deemed interested -  - - - 8,000 - 8,000  -

Y. Hormat Dato’ Jeremy Derek
Campbell Diamond

- held directly 18,000 - - 18,000 2,000 -  38,000 0.01

- deemed interested 340,000 - - 340,000 4,000 - 684,000 0.16

Mr. Martin Bek-Nielsen

- held directly 710,389 - - 710,389 - - 1,420,778  0.34

- deemed interested 100,336,371 -   - 100,336,371 - - 200,672,742*2  48.38

Mr. Loh Hang Pai

- held directly 50,000 1,000 -  51,000 - - 102,000 0.02

Mr. R. Nadarajan

- held directly  4,000  13,000 -  17,000 40,000 - 74,000 0.02

- deemed interested  6,000  3,000 -  9,000 4,000 - 22,000 0.01

Ybhg Dato' Mohamad Nasir bin
Ab. Latif

- held directly -   000,4  -  4,000 - - 8,000  -

121

Notes:

Report Of The Directors For The Year Ended 31 December 2020

*1  Dato’ Carl Bek-Nielsen

19,437,142 shares - Deemed interested in the shares registered in the name of United
International Enterprises Limited

 181,215,600 shares - Deemed interested in the shares registered in the name of Maximum Vista
Sdn. Bhd.

   90,116 shares - Deemed interested through immediate family members

200,742,858 shares

*2  Mr. Martin Bek-Nielsen

19,437,142 shares - Deemed interested in the shares registered in the name of United

[…]

To arrive at the fair value of coconuts, the management derived the assumption that the net cash flow to be generated
from coconuts prior to more than 4 weeks to harvest to be negligible, therefore quantity of unripe coconuts on bearer
plants of up to 4 weeks prior to harvest was used for valuation purpose.

The change in fair value of the biological assets in each accounting period is recognised in profit or loss.

The Group’s and the Company’s biological assets were fair valued within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. Fair value
assessments have been completed consistently using the same valuation techniques.

The key assumptions used to determine the fair value are as follows:   Group

2020 2019

Oil palms

FFB production (MT)  83,958  76,003

Average FFB selling price (RM/MT)  612  570

Coconut palms

Coconut production (nuts)  7,020 6,743

Average selling price (RM/nut)  1.14  1.05

Notes To The Financial Statements

161

Sensitivity Analysis

A 10% increase/decrease in the average oil palm fresh fruit bunches (FFB) selling price (RM/MT) and average selling
price of coconuts (RM/nut) would result in the following to the fair value of the biological assets:

Group Company

2020
RM’000

2019
RM’000

2020
RM’000

2019
RM’000

10% increase  3,961  3,337  3,232 2,654

10% decrease  (3,961)  (3,337)  (3,232)  (2,654)

12.	 Subsidiary Companies

Investment in subsidiary companies Company

2020
RM’000

2019
RM’000

Unquoted shares at cost  44,451  44,451

Less: Accumulated impairment losses  (12,471)  (13,204)

 31,980  31,247

Unquoted Redeemable Cumulative Convertible Prefer-
ence Shares:

As at 1 January  89,900  324,800

Redemption -  (234,900)

As at 31 December  89,900  89,900

Total  121,880  121,147

The Company had in the previous years subscribed to a total of 324,800,000 RCCPS issued by the following subsidiary
companies. In the prior financial years, 234,900,000 RCCPS were redeemed by Bernam Advisory Services Sdn Bhd leaving
a balance of 89,900,000 RCCPS as at the end of the financial year.

(i)	 278,813,000 issued by Bernam Advisory Services Sdn. Bhd.. These funds, in turn, were used to provide a loan to PT
SSS1.  Arising from the redemption in the prior financial year, 43,913,000 RCCPS remains yet to be redeemed as at
the end of the financial year.

(ii)	 45,987,000  issued by Berta Services Sdn. Bhd.. These funds, in turn, were used to provide a loan to PT SSS2.